

No. 25-1002

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

FRONTIER AIRLINES, INC.,

Petitioner,

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.,

Movant-Intervenor,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent,

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the U.S. Department of Transportation

Opening Brief of Spirit Airlines, Inc.

Joanne W. Young
Counsel of Record
David M. Kirstein
Donald L. Crowell III
KIRSTEIN & YOUNG PLLC
1750 K Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 331-3348

Counsel for Spirit Airlines, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary	i
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. The Legal and Regulatory Framework for Allocating Beyond-Perimeter Slot Exemptions at Ronald Reagan Washington National Airport.....	2
A. High-Density Rule and Congressional Refinements	3
B. Section 41714(k)'s Aggregator Rule for Code-Share Partners.....	8
C. The 2024 FAA Reauthorization Act and Section 41718(i)	9
D. Relevant DOT Regulations and Precedent.....	12
Summary of the Argument	13
Standard of Review	15
Argument	17
I. Frontier Is Not an Incumbent or Limited Incumbent as Those Terms Apply for Purposes of Slot Allocations in 49 U.S.C. §§ 41714(h)(5) and 41718.....	17
A. All Limited Incumbent are Incumbents.....	17
B. Frontier Cannot Be an Incumbent Because it has Never Held or Operated Permanent Slots at DCA—Making it a New Entrant, as DOT Found	25

II. Alaska Airlines Is Statutorily Barred from “Limited Incumbent” or “New Entrant” Status by 49 U.S.C. § 41714(k) Because of its Extensive Codeshare Arrangement with American Airlines, including at DCA.....	27
A. The Scope and Purpose of Section 41714(k)	28
B. Alaska and American’s Decades-long Codeshare Relationship Extends to Hundreds of Flights, Frequent Flyer Programs, and Beyond.....	29
C. The DOT’s Erroneous “Meaningful Access” Standard Serves Only as <i>Post-Hoc</i> Justification to Support a Pre-Conceived Decision	29
III. The DOT’s Decision Undermines Congress’s Pro-Competitive Intent and Cannot Survive Arbitrary-and-Capricious Review	32
IV. The Proper Remedy is Vacatur Which Would Provide an Opportunity for Alaska to Still Operate DCA Service as a Non-Limited Incumbent...	33
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	21
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	24, 25
<i>Pacific Gas v. FERC</i> , 113 F.4th 943 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. United States DOT</i> , Nos. 20-1317, 20-1318, 20-1431, 21-1009, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 1362 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 17, 2025)	35
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. United States DOT</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	36
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	21
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 40109(c).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 41714	1, 3, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 27, 29, 31, 34
49 U.S.C. § 41714(h)(3)	4, 25
49 U.S.C. § 41714(h)(4).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 41714(h)(5).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 15
49 U.S.C. § 49109	9
Rules	
47 Fed. Reg. 7816 (Feb. 22, 1982).....	7

53 Fed. Reg. 51628 (Dec. 22, 1988) 8

56 Fed. Reg. 46674 (Sep. 13, 1991)..... 7, 22

56 Fed. Reg. 46674 (Sept. 13, 1991) 7

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 93.213.....1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 34, 35

14 C.F.R. § 93.213(a)(5) 1, 5, 14, 15, 24

14 C.F.R. § 93.225(e)..... 21

14 CFR § 93.213(a)(5) 4, 5, 6, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 34, 35

Legislation

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978) 3

Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1989,
Pub. L. 100-457, 102 Stat. 2125 (1988) 7

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388
(1990)..... 7

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L.
106-181, 114 Stat. 61 (2000) 8
